upon the full execution of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not become effective unless and 
until the Investment is paid in full to Company.  

(c) Budget/Full Capitalization. The production budget of the Picture shall be of an amount up to U.S. 
Two Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($265,000.00) (the “Full Capitalization”), inclusive of 
non-reimbursable overhead and pre-production expenses incurred by the Company, but not 
necessarily inclusive of deferrals, music license fees, finishing, and deliverables required by 
distributors and not otherwise included in the production budget of the Picture (“Production